Gangtok Branch, has testified that vide Ext A, for the period 01-01-

2020 to 30-06-2020, a sum of ₹ 10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lakhs) 

only, was deposited twice into the account of the Respondent on 

02-01-2020 by the Revisionist,  through Real Time Gross 

Settlement (RTGS).  That, Ext B indicates that a sum of ₹ 

23,00,000/- (Rupees twenty three lakhs) only, was again deposited 

into the account of the Respondent on 27-05-2020, through 

cheque clearance.   Hence, a total sum of ₹ 43,00,000/- (Rupees 

forty three lakhs) only, was deposited into the account of the 

Respondent by the Revisionist.   Consequently, the entire loan 

amount was repaid and no further debt remains to be paid by the 

Revisionist to the Respondent.  The Courts below in their 

Judgments were therefore in error in directing the Revisionist to re-

pay the sum of ₹ 24,00,000/- (Rupees twenty four lakhs) only, 

1 (2005) 4 SCC 417 
2 (2014) 10 SCC 713 

hence the impugned Judgment be set aside and the Revisionist 

acquitted. 

3.  Learned Senior Counsel for the Respondent repelling 

the arguments advanced, contended that admittedly the Notice

[...]

record, was of the view that the legal notice was served on the 

Revisionist and proved by CW-3, hence the ingredients of Section 

138 of NI Act had been proved against the Respondent.  The Trial 

Court was not convinced by the argument of the Revisionist that he 

had repaid a sum of ₹ 43,00,000/- (Rupees forty three lakhs) only, 

against a loan of ₹ 20,00,000/- (Rupees twenty lakhs) only, 

holding it improbable and unusual for any person to return more 

than twice the amount availed of as loan.  The Court found that the 

Revisionist had failed to rebut the presumptions against him and

[...]

thereby convicted the Revisionist and sentenced him as under; 

“....................................................................... 

The convict is sentenced to undergo simple 
imprisonment of 3 months under Section 138 of the 

N.I Act, 1881.  He shall also pay a sum of ₹ 
24,00,000/- (Rupees twenty four lakhs only), in total 

3 2022 SCC OnLine Sikk 74 

to the complainant as compensation under Section 
357 of the Cr.P.C., 1973. 

The provisions of Probation of Offenders Act, 
1958 is not considered and applied in this case for the

[...]

Respondent requested him to wait for a few months.  The amount 

deposited by the Revisionist into the account of the Respondent as 

per the evidence of DW-1 was for a different loan availed by him 

which had already been paid by him on 02-01-2020 and 28-05-

2020.   Had ₹ 43,00,000/- (Rupees forty three lakhs) only, actually 

been paid towards a debt of ₹ 20,00,000/- (Rupees twenty lakhs) 

only, it would not only have been a preposterous proposition, but 

there would also have been no requirement whatsoever for the 

Revisionist to have issued the cheque dated 29-06-2020,